completed, could reduce CO2 emission by 60%, according to the company MCC. MCC says it

attaches strategic importance to the development of technology that can be used for the

application of hydrogen in steel production.

Valuation and target price

Our TP is based on a sum-of-the-parts approach. Engineering & construction: We value this

division by applying a 2023e PE multiple of 10x (unchanged), which is close to the historical

average of global E&C peers. Property development: We value this division by applying a

2023e PE multiple of 7x (unchanged), which is close to the historical average of industry peers.

Resources development: We value this division using DCF. Our WACC assumption is 7.9%

(unchanged). Equipment manufacturing: We value this division by applying a 2023e EV/EBITDA

multiple of 6x (unchanged), which is close to the historical average of industry peers. We keep

our target price unchanged at RMB7.20. Our TP implies 88% upside from current levels, and we

maintain our Buy rating on the stock.

Exhibit 60. MCC: Earnings sensitivity to gross margin and revenue change (2022e)

  _____________________________________ Gross Margin ______________________________________
Revenue -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt 0ppt +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

+20% -97% -51% -5% 40% 86% 132% 178%
+15% -101% -57% -14% 30% 74% 118% 162%
+10% -106% -64% -22% 20% 62% 104% 146%
+5% -110% -70% -30% 10% 50% 90% 130%
0% -114% -76% -38% 0% 38% 76% 114%
-5% -119% -83% -46% -10% 26% 62% 99%
-10% -123% -89% -54% -20% 14% 48% 83%
-15% -127% -95% -63% -30% 2% 35% 67%
-20% -132% -101% -71% -40% -10% 21% 51%

Source: Company, HSBC Qianhai Securities

MCC (601618 CH)

 Largest metallurgical E&C contractor in China (c.90% market share)

 Completed design of a hydrogen-steel pilot project

 Maintain Buy with TP unchanged at RMB7.20

Energy Transition  ● Equities
March 2022

42

Share price catalysts: 1) New infrastructure orders; 2) new metallurgical orders; and 3) speed-

up in the issuance of local government special bonds (LGSB).

Key downside risks: 1) A slowdown in metallurgical investment; 2) weaker-than-expected

margins on intensifying competition; 3) higher-than-expected capex in mining; 4) project delays